03-12-2002			Docket No. 14369		
FORM PTO 1595 (Rev. 6-93)			EET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commission	20123		ord the attacl	hed original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): UroSurge_Inc.		Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Sibodigo, me.		Name: MMC/GATX Partnership No. 1			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Internal Address: Suite 200			
		Street Address: 3687 Mt. Diablo Boulevard			
		City: <u>Lafayette</u> State: <u>CA</u> ZIP: <u>94549</u>			
☐ Other			Country: <u>US</u>		
Execution Date: October 2, 200`			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached Yes No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/472,071		B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Scott D. Rothenberger		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) x \$40 <u>\$40.00</u>			
Internal Address: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP		 ☒ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 			
Street Address: Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street		Deposit Account number: 04-1420 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP 55402-1498					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Scott D. Rothenberger Name of Person Signing Signature Name of Person Signing					
Reg. No. 41,277					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information			o:	3	
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS					
	Washington	, D.C. 202	231		
				To Un Eight	

03/11/2002 AAHMED1 00000094 09472071

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 012648 FRAME: 0466

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, UroSurge, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at UroSurge Corporation., 2656 Crosspark Road, Coralville, Iowa 52241 (hereinafter "the Assignor") is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application 09/472,071, filed December 23, 1999 and applications throughout the world entitled "External Transmitter for Implanted Medical Device" and resulting patent(s) issued therefrom (hereinafter "the Assigned Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, MMC/GATX Partnership No. 1 by: GATX Financial Corporation (f/k/a GATX Capital Corporation), a California general partnership, with a business address in care of GATX Financial Corporation, 3687 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Suite 200, Lafayette, California 94549 (hereinafter "the Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application and resulting patent(s) issued therefrom.

WHEREAS, it is understood that the Assignor represents that the Assignor is the legal owner of the Assigned Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto the Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and the right to bring suit and recover against any third party for acts of infringement occurring before the date of this Assignment, and including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or equivalents thereof in all pending applications therefore, all foreign counterparts thereof and all pending applications therefore, and any period of market exclusivity relating thereto, in and to the Assigned Patent Application.

Executed on this 200 day of Oct 2001 at 10 NACT COMA

UroSurge Corporation

David Maupin

Title: Chairman of the Board

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 2 day of 2001.

(name)

Subscribed to and sworn to before

me this 2 ml day of October, 200 1.

RECORDED: 02/25/2002

Notary Public

Notary Seal

ROBERT J. ALEY Commission Number 198313 My Comm. Exp.<u>09-09-2004</u>

> PATENT REEL: 012648 FRAME: 0467